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  Join	
  Us!	
  
	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Opportunities	
  for	
  Fellowship,	
  Service	
  and	
  Spiritual	
  Growth	
  	
  
	
    
As parishioners, we are St. John's, and we create and sustain our community through our 
engagement with and for one another, and with and for our world.  Through fellowship 
and service, we fulfill God's command to love our neighbor as ourselves and we grow as 
disciples of Christ. St.	
  John's	
  offers	
  many	
  opportunities	
  for	
  fellowship,	
  fun	
  and	
  new	
  
friendships	
  while	
  you	
  grow	
  in	
  discipleship	
  through	
  engagement	
  in	
  the	
  life	
  of	
  the	
  
church.	
  
	
  
Contact	
  the	
  Ministry	
  and	
  Committee	
  Leaders	
  listed	
  below	
  or	
  Community	
  Life	
  Coordinator	
  
Anne	
  Derse	
  (301-­‐401-­‐5717,	
  derseae@stjohnsnorwood.org)	
  for	
  more	
  information	
  on	
  joining	
  
in	
  on	
  opportunities	
  for	
  fellowship,	
  service	
  and	
  spiritual	
  growth	
  at	
  St.	
  John’s.	
  	
  	
  Information	
  
on	
  how	
  to	
  get	
  involved	
  is	
  also	
  available	
  on	
  the	
  St.	
  John's	
  website,	
  stjohnsnorwood.org.	
  
	
  
Help	
  support	
  worship,	
  spiritual	
  growth,	
  building	
  community	
  and	
  making	
  a	
  difference	
  -­‐	
  at	
  
St.	
  John's,	
  in	
  our	
  broader	
  community	
  and	
  in	
  the	
  world.	
  	
  We	
  look	
  forward	
  to	
  welcoming	
  
you!	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
WORSHIP	
  
	
  
Acolytes	
  -­‐	
  Christine	
  Curto	
  (cjcurto@verizon.net)	
  
Altar	
  Guild	
  -­‐	
  Leslie	
  Saltsman	
  (lesliesaltsman@comcast.net)	
  
Flower	
  Guild	
  -­‐	
  Anna	
  Danielson	
  (annalowndessmith@gmail.com)	
  
Healing	
  Prayer	
  Ministry	
  –	
  Tom	
  Hebert,	
  Peter	
  Plocki	
  (co-­‐leaders),	
  Marny	
  Helfrich	
  (scheduler)	
  	
  
	
   (tom.hebert@bayardridge.com,	
  peter.plocki@dot.gov,	
  marnyh@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Lay	
  Eucharistic	
  Ministers	
  -­‐Penny	
  Winder	
  (11:15),	
  Richard	
  Saltsman	
  (9:00)	
  	
  
	
   (winderph@verizon.net,	
  rsaltsman@comcast.net)	
  	
  
Lectors	
  –	
  Susan	
  Schulken	
  	
  (susan.schulken@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Music	
  Ministry	
  -­‐	
  Sonya	
  Sutton	
  (ssutton@stjohnsnorwood.org)	
  	
  
Wedding	
  Coordinators-­‐	
  Alice	
  Consolvo	
  	
  (aconsolvo@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Welcome	
  Ministry	
  -­‐	
  Suzanne	
  Welch	
  (Ushers,	
  11:15),	
  Greg	
  Murdock	
  (Welcome	
  Teams,	
  9:00),	
  	
  
	
   RoseMarie	
  Fonseca	
  (Greeters,	
  11:15)	
  	
  (suzannewelch@comcast.net,	
  gjmurdock@msn.com,	
  	
  
	
   rmfonseca2001@gmail.com)	
  	
  



 

 

	
  
	
  
	
  
GROW	
  -­‐	
  MIND,	
  BODY,	
  SPIRIT	
  
	
  
Adult	
  Forum	
  -­‐	
  Lisa	
  and	
  Bill	
  Raiser	
  (william.a.raisner@kp.org,	
  lraisner@gmail.com),	
  Amy	
  Houser	
  and	
  
Steve	
  Volkers	
  (amychouser	
  @gmail.com,stevevolkers@hotmail.com)	
  
Bible	
  Study	
  –	
  Wednesdays,	
  Toni	
  Hartman	
  	
  (tonihartman@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Church	
  School	
  -­‐	
  Nancy	
  Derr	
  	
  (nderr@stjohnsnorwood.org)	
  	
  
Education	
  for	
  Ministry	
  (EfM)	
  -­‐	
  Barbara	
  Ordway	
  	
  (ordwaybp@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Grief	
  Group	
  -­‐	
  Elizabeth	
  Tesi	
  	
  	
  (etesi@stjohnsnorwood.org)	
  	
  
Holy	
  Land	
  Committee	
  on	
  Education	
  and	
  Outreach	
  -­‐	
  Suzanne	
  Welch	
  	
  
suzannewelch@comcast.net)	
  	
  
Norwood	
  Parish	
  Library/Library	
  Council	
  -­‐	
  Toni	
  Hartman	
  	
  (tonihartman@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Spiritual	
  Practice	
  Planning	
  -­‐	
  Toni	
  Hartman	
  	
  (tonihartman@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Youth	
  Group	
  -­‐	
  Scott	
  Bradley	
  (sgbradley4@gmail.com)	
  
	
  
	
  
BUILD	
  COMMUNITY	
  
	
  
Dream	
  Team	
  -­‐	
  Tom	
  Hebert	
  	
  (tom.hebert@bayardridge.com)	
  	
  
Felix	
  Hora	
  -­‐	
  Anna	
  Danielson	
  	
  	
  (annalowndessmith@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Fence	
  Breakers	
  -­‐	
  Liz	
  Mullikin,	
  Susan	
  Bradley	
  (welivehere@verizon.net), 
(susanobradley@gmail.com)	
  
Koinonia	
  Fellowship	
  Dinners	
  -­‐	
  Anne	
  Derse	
  (aderse@stjohnsnorwood.org)	
  	
  
Knorwood	
  Knitters	
  -­‐	
  Barbara	
  Bryan-­‐Wilson	
  	
  	
  (wbarbarabob@msn.com)	
  	
  
Parish	
  Life	
  -­‐	
  Amy	
  Beaupre	
  	
  (amybeaupre@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Men's	
  Book	
  Group	
  -­‐	
  Joe	
  Winder	
  (jabwinder@verizon.net)	
  
Men’s	
  Ministry	
  –	
  Joe	
  Clark,	
  Greg	
  Murdock	
  	
  	
  (woodherb@gmail.com,	
  gjmurdock@msn.com)	
  	
  
Women’s	
  Book	
  Group	
  –	
  Mary	
  Chyun	
  	
  (mchyun@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Women’s	
  Ministry	
  –	
  Meredith	
  Myers,	
  Jane	
  Houlihan	
  	
  	
  (myersballard@gmail.com,	
  	
  
jhoulihan@me.com)	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
MAKE	
  A	
  DIFFERENCE	
  
	
  
Development	
  for	
  Community	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Brad	
  Kennedy	
  (bigkens@gmail.com)	
  	
  	
  
Eco-­‐Action	
  Team	
  -­‐	
  Jane	
  Houlihan,	
  Tom	
  Kerr	
  	
  (jhoulihan@me.com,	
  kafkatom@hotmail.com)	
  	
  
Faith	
  in	
  Action	
  -­‐	
  Penny	
  Winder	
  (winderph@verizon.net)	
  
Interfaith	
  Outreach	
  -­‐	
  Liz	
  Mullikin	
  (welivehere@verizon.net)	
  
Lay	
  Eucharistic	
  Visitors	
  (LEVs)	
  -­‐	
  Penny	
  Winder	
  	
  	
  (winderph@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Opportunity	
  Shop	
  -­‐	
  Bill	
  Raub	
  	
  (jwraub@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Outreach	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Julia	
  Andrews	
  	
  (Julia.andrews@hq.dhs.gov)	
  	
  
Outreach	
  Partner	
  Liaisons:	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Bethesda	
  Cares	
  -­‐	
  Marijane	
  Hynes	
  	
  (mhynes@mfa.gwu.edu)	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Bishop	
  Walker	
  School	
  -­‐	
  Alexei	
  Silverman	
  (alexei.silverman@gmail.com)	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Giant	
  Grocery	
  Cards	
  -­‐	
  Margaret	
  Hilton	
  	
  (mhilton@nas.edu)	
  	
  



 

 

	
  	
  	
  	
  Lutheran	
  Social	
  Services	
  -­‐	
  Melanie	
  Folstad	
  	
  Melanie.folstad@rbc.com)	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Literacy	
  Council	
  of	
  Montgomery	
  Council	
  -­‐	
  Joe	
  Winder	
  	
  (jabwinder@verizon.net)	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Samaritan	
  Ministries	
  -­‐	
  Liz	
  Everhart	
  	
  (lizeverhart9@gmail.com)	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Shepherd's	
  Table	
  -­‐	
  Colleen	
  Parent,	
  Tom	
  St.	
  Clair	
  	
  (colleen_parent@yahoo.com,	
  	
  
	
   tomchris.stclair@gmail.com)	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Housing	
  Up	
  -­‐	
  Peter	
  Plocki	
  	
  (peter.plocki@dot.gov)	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  A	
  Wider	
  Circle	
  -­‐	
  Peg	
  Lower	
  	
  	
  (peglower@gmail.com)	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Women's	
  Community-­‐Based	
  Shelter	
  -­‐	
  Julia	
  Andrews	
  	
  	
  (Julia.andrews@hq.dhs.gov)	
  	
  
New	
  Parents’	
  Ministry	
  -­‐	
  Carol	
  May,	
  Lizzie	
  Glidden-­‐Boyle	
  	
  (carolkafka@hotmail.com,	
  	
  
	
   egliddenboyle@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Pastoral	
  Care	
  Advisory	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Elizabeth	
  Tesi	
  	
  	
  (etesi@stjohnsnorwood.org)	
  	
  
Readers	
  Ministry	
  -­‐	
  Joanne	
  Allen	
  (joanne@postman.org.uk)	
  
Refugee	
  Outreach	
  -­‐	
  Melanie	
  Folstad,	
  Rick	
  McUmber	
  	
  (Melanie.folstad@rbc.com,	
  	
  
	
   rmcumber@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Stephen	
  Ministers	
  -­‐	
  Penny	
  Winder,	
  Toni	
  Hartman,	
  John	
  Mertens	
  	
  (winderph@verizon.net,	
  	
  
	
   john_mertens@aquasinc.com,	
  tonihartman@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Vision	
  Implementation	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Sari	
  Ateek,	
  John	
  Ross	
  	
  (sateek@stjohnsnorwood.org,	
  	
  
	
   JFR@johnfross.com)	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
LEADERSHIP	
  and	
  SUPPORT	
  
	
  
Archives	
  -­‐	
  Cathy	
  O'Donnell	
  	
  	
  (Katyod@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Communications	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Jane	
  Houlihan	
  	
  (jhoulihan@me.com)	
  	
  
Communications	
  Website	
  Taskforce	
  -­‐	
  Susan	
  Schulken	
  	
  (susan.schulken@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Finance	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Beth	
  Campbell	
  (beth.campbell@verizon.net)	
  
Memorial	
  Garden	
  -­‐	
  	
  Maya	
  Larson	
  and	
  Katherine	
  Suarez	
  	
  (maya.ian99@gmail.com,	
  	
  	
  
	
   suarez.kathryn@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Memorials	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Richard	
  Saltsman	
  	
  	
  (rsaltsman@comcast.net)	
  	
  
Norwood	
  Parish	
  Fund	
  –	
  Elizabeth	
  DuPont	
  Spencer	
  and	
  Sarah	
  Whitesell	
  	
  	
  (EDSMSW@aol.com,	
  	
  
	
   sarahwhitesell@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Personnel	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Sue	
  Rohan	
  (suearohan@gmail.com)	
  
Property	
  Committee	
  -­‐	
  Suzanne	
  Welch,	
  Lucas	
  Snyder	
  	
  (suzannewelch@comcast.net,	
  	
  
	
   lisnyder2522@gmail.com)	
  	
  
Tellers	
  -­‐	
  Penny	
  Winder	
  	
  (winderph@verizon.net)	
  	
  
Vestry	
  -­‐	
  Johnna	
  Story	
  (Senior	
  Warden),	
  John	
  Stewart	
  (Junior	
  Warden)	
  

seniorwarden@stjohnsnorwood.org,	
  juniorwarden@stjohnsnorwood.org)	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   August	
  15,	
  2017 


